rated by the business in force at the valuation date. This value takes into account the cost of financial guarantees
related to the options, embedded in insurance contracts, and less the frictional costs of holding the capital and
the cost of non-financial risks.

Regarding the market risk the Group performs the following sensitivities on its Embedded Value, according to the
parameters indicated by the CFO Forum:
−	 Yield curve +1%: sensitivity to an upward parallel shift of 100 basis points in the underlying market risk free rates,

accompanied by an upward shift of 100 basis points in all economic assumptions;
−	 Yield curve -1%: sensitivity to a downward parallel shift of 100 basis points in the underlying market risk free

rates, accompanied by a downward shift of 100 basis points in all economic assumptions;
−	 Equity value -10%: sensitivity to a 10% market value simultaneous reduction at valuation date for equity investments;
−	 Property value -10%: sensitivity to a 10% market value simultaneous reduction at valuation date for property

investments.

The changes in embedded value (%) at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 are reported in the table below.

Life embedded value sensitivities: Market Risks

(%) 31/12/2011 31/12/2010

Interest rate +1% 12.2 4.2

Interest rate -1% -17.2 -8.0

Equity price -10% -4.8 -4.3

Property price -10% -2.8 -1.9

When analyzing the data from a general point of view, if it is straightforward to observe that the decrease in equity
and real estate prices has a negative impact on the shareholders’ value, must be noted that a shift in risk free rates
might have both positive and negative effects, driven by the insurance portfolio structure and by the assets and lia-
bilities mismatch in terms of cash flow.
Similarly to the previous year, data at 31 December 2011 show that the Company suffers the interest rate downward

4	 Generali Group publishes annually also a separate Embedded Value report for life segment.

[…]

sult depending on their accounting classification) and with floating interest rate (exposing Group to “cash flow” risk
with impact on profit or loss). This impact was assessed considering the 12 month period ending at the reporting
date.
The stress test of +/- 100bp on the yield curve and of +/-10% of equity value changes shows:
■	 a potential impact on the Group shareholders’ equity attributable to the consequent change in the fair value of

bonds and equities classified as available for sale5;
■	 a potential impact on the Group’s result of the period attributable to the consequent change in the fair value of

debt securities and equities classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss;
■	 a potential impact on the Group’s result of  the period related to the re-computation on coupon and accrued in-

terest of floating rate securities.

Changes in interest rates and equity prices, net of the related deferred taxes, may have a potential impact on sha-
reholders’ equity. The impact is detailed in the table here below. With regard to the sensitivity on the result of the
period, it is not material and therefore considered within the impact on shareholders’ equity.

Sensitivity on non-life and financial Shareholders’equity

(E million) 31/12/2011 31/12/2010

Interest rate +1% -443.6 -467.1

Interest rate -1% 462.1 485.8

Equity price +10% 265.4 272.7

Equity price -10% -266.0 -276.5

5	 In the sensitivity analysis is assumed not to reach the defined impairment triggers.

136

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 - Credit Risk

4.1 – Financial Instruments Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to possible losses arising from a counterparty failing to meet its obligations (default) or from a de-
terioration in its creditworthiness (downgrade or migration), respectively, in relation to debt instruments the Group
invests in or to a counterparty of a derivative contract. Furthermore, the risk resulting from a generalized increase
in the level of spreads in the market is considered, due to events such as a credit crunch or a liquidity crisis, having

[…]

The table above shows a gradual shift of the exposures towards ‘less than 3%’ guarantee classes, also due to the
new business. It also shows a slight increase of ‘in addition to 5%’ class related to the portfolio management of
extra-European Group companies where the nominal rates are higher than those in the Eurozone. Lastly, the liabi-
lities without interest rate guarantee increased from e 61,631.6 million to e 60,376.6 million.

From a quantitative point of view regarding the life underwriting risk and according to the parameters indicated by
the CFO Forum, the Group performs the following Embedded Value sensitivities:
−	 maintenance expenses -10%: sensitivity to a 10% decrease of maintenance expenses;
−	 lapse rate -10%: sensitivity to a 10% decrease of lapse rates;
−	 mortality/morbidity for risk business -5%: sensitivity to a 5% decrease of mortality/morbidity for all product lines

except annuities (e.g. term assurance, whole life, annuity during the accumulation period);
−	 mortality for annuity business -5%: sensitivity to a 5% decrease of mortality for annuity business only (e.g. annu-

ities in payment).

Life embedded value sensitivities: Underwriting Risks

(%) 31/12/2011 31/12/2010

Expenses -10% 3.3 2.5

Lapse rate -10% 3.4 2.8

Mortality -5% 3.2 2.5

Annuity Mortality -5% -1.4 -0.6

The table above shows that the reduction of expenses and mortality rates (except for annuities) has a positive effect
in the value; on the contrary, as expected, for the annuities, a reduction in mortality rates leads to a corresponding
decrease in value.
Regarding lapse, a decrease in surrender assumptions could produce both positive and negative effect in the Em-
bedded Value, depending on the portfolio structure and on the economic contingencies. In particular the magnitude
of variances depends on the alignment of some variables such as return of the fund, level of guarantee and struc-